MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

FORTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : STEVENS & SAYWARD, PRINTERS TO THE STATE. $1\ 8\ 6\ 3\ .$

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1863.

Снар. 158.

Chapter 158.

An act extending the time for presentation of bills for state aid.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House af Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Volunteer aid

Section 1. Cities, towns and plantations that failed to file an account of the expenditures made by them under the provisions of chapter one hundred twenty-seven of the laws of eighteen hundred sixty-two, as required by section three of said chapter, are hereby allowed until the fifth day of February next to file such account, it being understood, however, that no expenditures made subsequent to January first, eighteen hundred sixty-three, are to be embraced in the accounts filed under the authority of this act.

Time for filing extended.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect from and after its approval by the governor.

Approved January 31, 1863.

Chapter 159.

An act to amend chapter one hundred thirteen of the laws of one thousand eight hundred and sixty-two, entitled an act providing for the assessment of taxes upon certain towns and plantations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sec. 6, chap. 113, laws of 1862, relating to assessment of taxes, amended. Sect. 1. Section six of chapter one hundred thirteen of the laws of eighteen hundred sixty-two, is hereby amended, by striking out all before the word "within" in the second line, and substituting the words, if such valuation is not made and returned by any town or plantation, so that said section as amended shall read as follows: if such valuation is not made and returned by any town or plantation within the time specified, the county commissioners shall appoint three suitable persons of the county to be assessors therein, who shall be sworn and make and return the inventory and valuation required within the time fixed by said commissioners; and such valuation shall be examined, corrected and a copy thereof returned to the state treasurer and become the basis of the assessment of state and county taxes, in the same manner as if the valuation had been taken by assessors chosen by said town or plantation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved by the governor.

Approved February 7, 1863.